## 504419516 06/19/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4466216

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LOVE LIFT OF MICHIGAN, LTD.	05/26/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADAPTIVE MOBILITY LLC	
Street Address:	120 IONIA AVE. S.W., SUITE 201	
City:	GRAND RAPIDS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49503	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62358249
Application Number:	62428798
Patent Number:	8910326

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (269)383-5828

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2693817030

**Email:** horn@millercanfield.com

Correspondent Name: MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK AND STONE

Address Line 1: 277 SOUTH ROSE, SUITE 5000 Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	147782/00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK L MAKI
SIGNATURE:	/Mark L Maki/
DATE SIGNED:	06/19/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=LoveLiftAssignment#page1.tif source=LoveLiftAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504419516 REEL: 042746 FRAME: 0385

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Love Lift of Michigan, Ltd., a Michigan corporation having a place of business at 14625 Riley Street, Holland, MI 49424, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the record owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- "PATENT LIFT FOLDING" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 5, 2016 under Provisional Application Number 62/358249; and
- "GURNEY PATIENT TRANSPORT LIFT" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on December 1, 2016 under Provisional Application Number 62/428798; and
- "WHEELCHAIR LIFT-TRANSFER DEVICE" for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on December 21, 2012 under U.S. Application Number 13/723715, and granted as U.S. Patent No. 8910326. This application is a continuation in part of PCT Application number PCT/US2011/041320, filed June 22, 2011, which PCT application claims priority from provisional application numbers 61/398,174, filed on June 22, 2010 and 61/462,042, filed January 27, 2011; and
- to any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Patent Rights"), to have and to hold for its sole and exclusive use and benefit.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign its entire right, title, and interest in and to Adaptive Mobility LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, having a place of business at 120 Ionia Ave. SW, Suite 201, Grand Rapids, MI, 49503 (hereinafter referred to "Assignee").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of Seventy-Eight Thousand Dollars (\$78,000,00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Rights; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever, together with the right to bring a civil action under 35 U.S.C.§181 for any and all past infringement of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, for itself and for its respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Patent Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Patent Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

Page 1 of 2

Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Patent Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignor might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignor covenants and agrees that this **ASSIGNMENT** and all of the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand on the date indicated below.

ASSIGNOR: Love Lift of Michigan, Ltd.

Dated: May 26, 2017 Signature: Aug R. A. L.
Name: Harold Wilson
Title: President

ACCEPTED BY:

ASSIGNEE: Adaptive Mobility LLC

Dated: May 26, 2017 Signature: John R. Gunn

Title: Manager

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 06/19/2017